

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

I. BEVERLY LAKE, JOHN B. LEWIS, JR., EVERETTE M.)
 LATTA, PORTER L. McATEER, ELIZABETH S. McATEER,)
 ROBERT C. HANES, BLAIR J. CARPENTER, MARILYN L.)
 FUTRELLE, FRANKLIN E. DAVIS, THE ESTATE OF JAMES)
 D. WILSON, THE ESTATE OF BENJAMIN E. FOUNTAIN,)
 JR., FAYE IRIS Y. FISHER, STEVE FRED BLANTON,)
 HERBERT W. COOPER, ROBERT C. HAYES, JR., STEPHEN)
 B. JONES, MARCELLUS BUCHANAN, DAVID B. BARNES,)
 BARBARA J. CURRIE, CONNIE SAVELL, ROBERT B.)
 KAISER, JOAN ATWELL, ALICE P. NOBLES, BRUCE B.)
 JARVIS, ROXANNA J. EVANS, and JEAN C. NARRON, and)
 all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

v.)

) From
) Gaston
) County

STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE)
 EMPLOYEES, TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES')
 RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA, BOARD OF)
 TRUSTEES OF THE TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES')
 RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA, DALE L.)
 FOLWELL, in his official capacity as Treasurer of the State of)
 North Carolina, and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)

Defendants-Appellees.)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
A. The Development of the State Health Plan	10
B. Administration of the State Health Plan.....	17
C. The Current Lawsuit.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	31
Standard of Review	31
Discussion of Law	32
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Benefit Statute Does Not Constitute a Contract for Lifetime Health Coverage.	33
A. The law presumes that statutes do not create contracts.....	34
B. Plaintiffs cannot show that the benefit statute is a contract.	37

1.	The General Assembly has not clearly expressed any intent to create contract rights.....	38
2.	The right-to-amend provision prevents the statute from forming a contract.	43
3.	Under traditional contract principles, the right-to-amend provision makes any contract illusory.	49
4.	The constant amendments to the benefit statute show that the statute is not a contract.	51
5.	The benefit statute’s enactment history shows that the legislature did not intend to create a contract.	54
C.	North Carolina decisions on statutory contracts show that the benefit statute is not a contract.	58
1.	This Court has recognized statutory contracts in only one specialized context: pensions.	59
2.	Health benefits are not contractual because they are not deferred compensation.	62
D.	Nonstatutory materials cannot establish a contract in the circumstances here.	69
1.	The claimed contract lacks the necessary statutory authorization.	70

- 2. The cited nonstatutory materials do not establish a contract for lifetime health benefits.74
- E. Even if plaintiffs could show the existence of some statutory or implied contract, it would not have the terms that plaintiffs propose.....79
 - 1. The most any contract would provide is the right to enroll in the State Health Plan.79
 - 2. The State Health Plan has never been designed to achieve a minimum actuarial value. 80
- F. Plaintiffs’ vesting arguments do not establish a contract.....87
- G. The absence of an enforceable contract defeats all of plaintiffs’ claims..... 94
- II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail the Remaining Elements of the Contract Clause Test.95
 - A. Plaintiffs have not shown that any contract impairment was substantial.95
 - 1. The State has complied with the alleged contract..... 96
 - 2. The State did not impair any reliance interests. 99
 - B. The State’s actions here had a legitimate public purpose. 101
- CONCLUSION 104
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 790 S.E.2d 339 (N.C. App. Ct. 2016)	63
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	98
<i>Anderson v. Town of Smithfield</i> , 2005 R.I. Super. LEXIS 181 (2005)	80
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 348 N.C. 130, 500 S.E.2d 54 (1998)	passim
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993)	95, 100, 103
<i>Bolick v. County of Caldwell</i> , 182 N.C. App. 95, S.E.2d 386 (2007)	61, 72
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	36, 43
<i>Bowers v. City of High Point</i> , 339 N.C. 413, 451 S.E.2d 284 (1994)	70, 73
<i>Bridges v. City of Charlotte</i> , 221 N.C. 472, 20 S.E.2d 825 (1942)	61
<i>Brumley v. Baxter</i> , 225 N.C. 691, 36 S.E.2d 281 (1945)	44
<i>Cal. Fire Local 2881 v. Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 435 P.3d 433 (Cal. 2019)	69, 92, 94
<i>Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth. v. Talford</i> , 366 N.C. 43, 727 S.E.2d 866 (2012)	32

<i>City of Charlestown v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995)	99, 100
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	37, 68
<i>Colo. Springs Fire Fighters Ass'n v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 784 P.2d 766 (Colo. 1989)	69
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	64
<i>Davis v. Wilson Cnty.</i> , 70 S.W.3d 724 (Tenn. 2002)	69
<i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	34, 53
<i>Dunn v. State</i> , 179 N.C. App. 753, 635 S.E.2d 604 (2006)	9
<i>Elizabeth City Water & Power Co. v. Elizabeth City</i> , 188 N.C. 278, 124 S.E. 611 (1924)	88
<i>Emerling v. Village of Hamburg</i> , 680 N.Y.S.2d 37 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	49
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	30, 100, 101
<i>Faulkenbury v. Teachers' & State Emps.' Ret. Sys.</i> , 345 N.C. 683, 483 S.E.2d 422 (1997)	49, 61
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	64
<i>Forbis v. Neal</i> , 361 N.C. 519, 649 S.E.2d 382 (2007)	32
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994)	49

<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	33
<i>Gilbert v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 363 N.C. 70, 678 S.E.2d 602 (2009)	8
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	103
<i>Hinton v. Lacy</i> , 193 N.C. 496, 137 S.E. 669 (1927)	44
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	47, 102
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 211 U.S. 265 (1908)	70
<i>Howe v. Links Club Condo. Ass'n</i> , 263 N.C. App. 130, 823 S.E.2d 439 (2018)	77
<i>In re Pennsylvania Coll. Cases</i> , 80 U.S. 190 (1871)	45
<i>In re Separation of Powers</i> , 305 N.C. 767, 295 S.E.2d 589 (1982)	56
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 121 N.C. App. 523, 466 S.E.2d 342 (1996)	64
<i>Kadis v. Britt</i> , 224 N.C. 154, 29 S.E.2d 543 (1944)	50
<i>Kirk v. Dep't of Correction</i> , 121 N.C. App. 129, 465 S.E.2d 301 (1995)	65, 66, 67
<i>Lake v. State Health Plan for Teachers & State Emps.</i> , 825 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. App. Mar. 5, 2019)	passim

<i>Lake v. State Health Plan for Teachers & State Emps.</i> , 234 N.C. App. 368, 760 S.E.2d 268 (2014)	6
<i>Lanvale Props., LLC v. Cnty. Of Cabarrus</i> , 366 N.C. 142, 731 S.E.2d 800 (2012).....	54
<i>Lippman v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 897 (N.Y. 1985)	68
<i>Looker v. Maynerd</i> , 179 U.S. 46 (1900)	44
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	36, 68
<i>McCaskill v. Dep't of State Treasurer, Ret. Sys. Div.</i> , 204 N.C. App. 373, 695 S.E.2d 108 (2010).....	33, 70, 75
<i>McLamb v. T.P. Inc.</i> , 173 N.C. App. 586, 619 S.E.2d 577 (2005)	50
<i>Mial v. Ellington</i> , 134 N.C. 131, 46 S.E. 961 (1903)	35
<i>Miller v. New York</i> , 82 U.S. 478 (1872)	44
<i>Morrison v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 319 N.C. 298, 354 S.E.2d 495 (1987).....	40
<i>N.C. Ass'n of Educators v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 777, 786 S.E.2d 255 (2016)	passim
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	passim
<i>Oglesby v. Adams</i> , 268 N.C. 272, 150 S.E.2d 383 (1966)	47

<i>Porsh Builders, Inc. v. Winston-Salem,</i> 302 N.C. 550, 276 S.E.2d 443 (1981)	49
<i>Pritchard v. Elizabeth City,</i> 81 N.C. App. 543, 344 S.E.2d 821 (1986)	61, 73
<i>Sandhill Amusements, Inc. v. Sheriff of Onslow County,</i> N.C. App. 340, 762 S.E.2d 666 (2014).....	8
<i>Sappington v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 119 Cal. App. 4th 949 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	80
<i>Seifert v. Seifert,</i> 82 N.C. App. 329, 346 S.E.2d 504 (1986).....	66
<i>Simpson v. Local Gov't Emps.' Ret. Sys.,</i> 88 N.C. App. 218, 363 S.E.2d 90 (1987).....	passim
<i>Snider v. Hopkins,</i> 314 N.C. 529, 334 S.E.2d 776 (1985)	99
<i>Spearman v. United Mut. Burial Ass'n,</i> 225 N.C. 185, 33 S.E.2d 895 (1945)	47
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone,</i> 304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982).....	11, 55
<i>State v. Cantwell,</i> 142 N.C. 604, 55 S.E. 820 (1906)	88
<i>State v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,</i> 363 N.C. 623, 685 S.E.2d 85 (2009)	50
<i>Stone v. State,</i> 191 N.C. App. 402, 664 S.E.2d 32 (2008)	72
<i>Studier v. Mich. Pub. Sch. Emps.' Ret. Bd.,</i> 698 N.W.2d 350 (Mich. 2005)	69
<i>Styers v. Phillips,</i> 277 N.C. 460, 178 S.E.2d 583 (1971).....	93

<i>The Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1879)	45
<i>Tr. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	28, 29, 43
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	33
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	35, 38, 103
<i>Watkins v. Watkins</i> , 228 N.C. App. 548, 746 S.E.2d 394 (2013)	64
<i>Wellington-Sears & Co. v. Dize Awning & Tent Co.</i> , 196 N.C. 748, 147 S.E. 13 (1929)	50
<i>Wells v. Consol. Judicial Ret. Sys.</i> , 354 N.C. 313, 553 S.E.2d 877 (2001)	90
<i>Whitfield v. Gilchrist</i> , 348 N.C. 39, 497 S.E.2d 412 (1998)	70
<i>Wiggs v. Edgecombe Cty.</i> , 361 N.C. 318, 643 S.E.2d 904 (2007)	61
<i>Wilmar, Inc. v. Liles</i> , 13 N.C. App. 71, 185 S.E.2d 278 (1971)	50
<i>Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)	65
<i>Yeager v. Dobbins</i> , 252 N.C. 824, 114 S.E.2d 820, (1960)	77
 Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. Art. V, § 6(2)	60, 68

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-146137

42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)83

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(1) 86

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-277(a)..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 96-14.1..... 58

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 126-3 65

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 128-38 68

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-1 18, 64

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-12 68

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-18.4 49, 68

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-18.6 68, 89

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-2..... 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-4 89

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-40.4(a) (1998)
(repealed 2007) 81

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-40.6 (1982) 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-45.1 (2008)
(repealed 2011) 67, 81

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.1 4, 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.10(b) 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.12 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.16	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.2	41, 63, 80
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.2(b)	67
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.20	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.22	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.3	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.30	8, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.32.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.33.....	40, 73
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.44(h)	42, 89
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.5	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-5.....	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-6	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-8	59, 66
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56(c)	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27(b) (2017)	7

Session Laws

Act effective July 1, 2008, ch. 323, sec. 28.22A(a)-(b), 2007 N.C. Sess. Laws 892.....	16
Act effective July 1, 2011, ch. 85, sec. 1.2(a), 2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 120	16
Act of Apr. 11, 1974, ch. 1278, 1974 N.C. Sess. Laws 454-55	10

Act of Apr. 30, 1998, ch. 1ES, sec. 1,
1997 N.C. Sess. Laws 1. 63

Act of Aug. 13, 2005, ch. 276, sec. 29.33(a),
2005 N.C. Sess. Laws 1003..... 15

Act of Aug. 14, 1987, ch. 857, sec. 9,
1987 N.C. Sess. Laws 210111, 88, 89

Act of July 20, 1971, ch. 1009,
1971 N.C. Sess. Laws 1588-89 10

Act of July 8, 1981, ch. 859, sec. 13.12-13.19,
1981 N.C. Sess. Laws 1248, 1264-66 11

Act of June 17, 2017, ch. 57, sec. 35.21(c),
2017 N.C. Sess. Laws 631.....53

Act of June 22, 2017, ch. 57, sec. 2.1,
2017 N.C. Session Laws 248-252 102

Act of June 23, 1982, ch. 1398, sec. 2,
1981 N.C. Sess. Laws 288 13

Act of June 23, 1982, ch. 1398, sec. 6,
1981 N.C. Sess. Laws 28811, 19

Act of May 11, 2011, ch. 85, sec 1.2(a),
2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 120 9

Other Authorities

Ctrs for Medicare and Medicaid Services,
2018 Medicare Fact Sheet (Nov. 17, 2017) 96

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Actuarial Value, HealthCare.gov 12

Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Final 2020*

<i>Actuarial Value Calculator Methodology</i> (Mar. 19, 2019)	83
Office of the State Controller, <i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report,</i> <i>Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2017</i> (Dec. 1, 2017).....	102
Office of the State Controller, <i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report,</i> <i>Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019</i> (Dec. 5, 2019).....	10
State Treasurer of N.C., <i>Retirement Benefit Estimator</i>	64
